No., Name/Organisation Question
1. Mr. Zoltan Makai, Oradea | express his opinion

2. Mr. Andras Perger, My name is Andras Perger and |
GREENPEACE, Hungary have a couple of questions
concerning the procedure itself. |

represent the Greenpeace Hungary

Answer

My name is Zoltan Makai and | have been working in the field of energy since 40
years. The two presentations were quite convincing for me, | would like to support
what have been heard namely that Hungary invests in nuclear energy on purpose. It is
well known that renewable energy sources need to be further developed, but the energy
supply cannot be based solely on these resources.

It is well known that on the summer of 2015, the Romanian electricity system would
have been temporarily collapsed due to the arid climate situation experienced in Europe
unless the operation of Cernavoda NPP and other base-load PPs. Other countries in
Europe, like Finland and Great Britain, as well as the countries of CIS, all recognised
the necessity of this energy source, indeed Slovakia is about to finalise its investment
project of Mohi NPP.

Romania also intends to develop Unit 3 and 4 at the Cernavoda site. | am in a fortunate
position, since | was part of the Romanian delegation visited the Paks site recently,
where | was personally convinced how this issue is dealt with by the Hungarian nuclear
experts. |1 was also impressed by the simulator center of Paks NPP where the operators
of the NPP are trained being unique in its sense in Europe. The surrounding of the Paks
NPP is quite crowded but it does not pose any extra risk for the population living
nearby, think about other NPPs in the world which are operating in similar
environment.

Concerning the safety operation of Paks NPP, it is among the safest ones in the world.
As an engineer, and being member of the Transylvanian Hungarian Scientific and
Technical Association, | fully support this investment. I am very glad that that the
Hungarian Delegation represented itself in such a serious manner and maintains the
necessity of the project. Good luck to your work!
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here, let me therefore speak in
Hungarian. Thank you for the
possibility of making comments
here, in Romania as well. We
especially appreciate that there are
three public hearings in Romania,
which is exactly two more than
organised in Hungary. | have two
questions to the Romanian
Authorities:

2.1. The first one is that we would 2- MEWF answered:
like to know the exact date and Concerning the public hearing, it was announced to be held at 4 PM on the 30th of

time of the public hearing to be September earlier, about which all the details have already been announced on our
held in Bucharest or the date when Website. According to the request of the Hungarian party, we modified this date.
it is going to be announced. Bearing in mind that this delegation represe_nti_ng the Hungarian party is the same on all
Originally it was scheduled on the the three events (today Ordea, tomorrow Timisoara, V\(ednesda)_/ in Bupharest) an_d dl_Je
30th, this Wednesday, but we to the long distance between the sites in our country, it seems impossible to realize it.

Indeed minutes of this public hearing has to be finalized on the spot in English which
also requires quite a lot effort from the Delegations.

realised only last Friday that the
date had been changed.

2.2. My other question is whether| 2-2- MEWF answered: _

the Romanian ministry is aware of Please clarify the question. What documentation you exactly mean by supplementary
the supplementary  documents Information?

submitted by the proponent

previously ~required by  the /Andras Perger: o . .
Hungarian licensing authority, and As far as | know, the licensing authority demanded four times supplementary

whether the Romanian ministry/documentation from the proponent, the last one was due in June 2015.

was notified about it by its

Hungarian Party. MEWEF: _ _ .
The official EIA report was transmitted on 2nd of April 2015. We do believe that the

Hungarian Party will send all the documentations according to the transboundary
procedure.
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3. Mrs. Totorean Adriana,
Oradea

Question

My question is whether Romania
will be a transit country regarding
the plans of the transportation of
spent fuel toward the Russain
Federation?

Answer

Representative of Government Office of Baranya County:

In my introductory presentation, which was sadly missed by Mr. Perger, one could see
that we demanded four times supplementary documentation which is available for the
public in three languages, in English, in German and in Hungarian at the website of the
licensing authority and the governmental website being the official homepage of the
transboundary cases. The first one was required in the end of last year, while the other
three in 2015. All of them were fulfilled by the proponent in time. | would not like to
go into details regarding their contents, all the documents are available online, I am
pretty sure that Mr. Perger knows them.

The answer was considered satisfactory.

Andras Perger:

Let me turn back to the exact date of the public hearing to be held in Bucharest. When
it is scheduled or if it is not known yet, when you are going to announce it?

MEWE:

We still need to fix the dates, but according to our preliminary discussions with the
Hungarian Party, the event is to be held on week 42 (12-16 October). Tomorrow the
procedure continues in Timisoara, after that the date will be announced on the Internet
on Thursday on the 1 of October.

Andras Perger:
Thank you!

Representative of the developer:
The short answer is NO ! Romania is not considered being a transit country regarding
the transportation of spent fuel toward the Russain Federation.

The longer answer is that the transportation of both fresh and spent fuel is carried out

Will the radioactive waste transit through Ukraine by rail. There is no plan for transporting fresh or/and spent fuel

Romania?

through Romania.
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4. Mr. Calin Corpas, Oradea

Question Answer

The answer was considered satisfactory.
Is there any plan on importing Representative of the developer:

uranium from Romania? as The European Commission has published a communication on the security of energy
natural uranium has been mined in [supply. This communication applies to both nuclear and fossil fuel sources. As the
County Bihor which can be Commission asked, Hungary continuously explores the possibility of diversification of
enriched. fuel sources. Although it is not urgent as the new units start operating in ten years and

the fuel supply is ensured for the first part of the operating period. Later on — after the
first part of the operating period mentioned — it would be possible that the natural
uranium was purchased from the global market from one of the actors. The uranium
global market works very well, in case we should face this task this could be solved
from the global market.

The answer was considered satisfactory.



